debt includes loan payables and related interest rate derivatives, net of loan receivables and cash and cash equivalents. The currency derivatives
mainly hedge financial exposures in the Statement of financial position and from time to time they also forecast cash flows not qualifying under
hedge accounting. These forecast cash flows are not included in the below table. A negative amount of exposure in the table represents a net
payable of a foreign currency amount.

Additionally, the table includes the estimated effect on the Income statement of a strengthening in the EUR versus SEK, USD, CNY and PLN by
5% and versus BRL by 10%, as reasonably possible changes in rates, measured against year-end closing rates. A corresponding decrease in the
exchange rates would have an approximately equal opposite impact. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net loss in the Income
statement and, conversely, a positive amount reflects a net potential gain. In practice, the actual foreign currency results may differ from the
sensitivity analysis below as the exposure amounts may change during the year.

Financial foreign currency exposure and estimated currency effects in income statement
As at 31 December 2017 As at 31 December 2016

EUR million SEK USD CNY PLN BRL SEK USD CNY PLN BRL

Net debt excluding hedges 420 -347 472 161 - 655 -470 538 199 61

Currency hedges -530 -28 -86 - - -754 -54 -96 - -

Net Financial Exposure -110 -375 386 161 - -99 -524 442 199 61

Currency change versus EUR -5% -5% -5% -5% -10% -5% -5% -5% -5% -10%

Effect in the Income Statement 6 19 -19 -8 - 5 26 -22 -10 -6

Currency translation risk
Translation risk results from fluctuations in exchange rates affecting the value of Stora Enso’s net foreign currency denominated assets and
liabilities. Translation risk is reduced by funding assets, whenever economically possible, in the same currency as the asset.

The Statements of financial position of foreign subsidiaries, equity accounted investments and foreign currency denominated available-for-sale
investments are translated into euros using exchange rates prevailing on the reporting date, thus exposing consolidated group equity to
fluctuations in currency rates. The resulting translation differences, along with other movements such as the translation rate difference in the